forma net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after completion of this offering.

Net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our total tangible assets (excluding deferred offering costs) less our total liabilities by the number of shares

of our common stock outstanding. Our historical net tangible book value (deficit) as of March 31, 2023, was approximately $(1.98 million), or $(0.15) per share. After giving
effect to the sale by us of shares of our common stock in this offering at the public offering price of $7.00 per share and our conversion of $1.1 million of outstanding principal
amount of debt payable to the Bay Shore Trust into 157,170 shares of common stock upon the completion of this offering, and after deducting underwriting discounts and
commissions, and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value as of March 31, 2023, would have been $6.73 million, or $0.46 per share.
This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $0.61 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible
book value of $6.54 per share to investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution:

Public offering price per share of common stock   $ 7.00
Historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of March 31, 2023   $ (0.15)
Increase per share attributable to new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering   0.61
Pro forma net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering   0.46
Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new common stock investors in this offering   $ 6.54

The following table presents, on a pro forma basis as of March 31, 2023, after giving effect to the sale by us of shares of our common stock in this offering at the
offering price of $7.00 per share, the difference between the existing stockholders and the new investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering with respect to
the number of shares of our common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid or to be paid to us, and the average price per share paid or to be paid to us by such
persons during the last five years and new investors, before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us:

   Shares Purchased   Total Consideration   Average Price
   Number   Percent   Amount   Percent   Per Share

Existing stockholders before this offering   13,313,000   90%  $ 7,696,000   43%  $ 0.58
New investors   1,275,000   9%   8,925,000   51%   7.00
Issuance of shares upon conversion of note payable   157,170   1%   1,100,190   6%   7.00

Total   14,745,170   100%  $ 17,721,190   100%

If the underwriters exercise in full their option to purchase 191,250 additional shares of our common stock from us in this offering, the pro forma net tangible book
value (deficit) per share after this offering would be $0.53 per share and the dilution to new investors in this offering would be $6.47 per share. If the underwriters exercise such
option in full, the number of shares held by new investors will increase to approximately 1,466,250 shares of our common stock, or approximately 10% of the total number of
shares of our common stock outstanding after this offering.